

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.Kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi letsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Illegal dumping still a major concern

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 28, Kenténha/October 2015) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke's Landfill Authority wishes to inform the community that there have been several troubling incidents where community members and external contractors have transported landfill in the Territory without the required permits. In some instances, the vigilance of community members assisted in intercepting the perpetrators. It is our understanding that, despite our best efforts, unauthorized dumping may be continuing.

The Landfill Authority is reminding the community that it is prohibited to deliver or receive landfill without the requisite operating permits, as per sections 16.1 and 16.2 of the *Kahnawà:ke Sanitary Conditions Law*, K.R.L. c. S-1.

Permits for landfilling, which are issued in conformity with the *Interim Landfill Procedures for Clean Soil*, can be obtained at the Landfill Office (450-632-0635). These procedures have been implemented to ensure that all activities are transparent and individuals are held accountable for the quality of the material entering the Territory.

The Landfill Authority is asking Kahnawa'kehró:non to remain vigilant and to help keep the community free of unacceptable material that may be harmful to the environment. Kindly report any suspicious dumping to the Landfill Office during regular business hours, or the Kahnawake Peacekeepers (450-632-6505) after hours and on weekends.

The community is being reminded that authorized landfilling is only permitted during regular business hours (7am to 5pm from Monday to Friday), unless special authorization has been provided by the Landfill Authority.

The Landfill Authority is the body mandated by the MCK to oversee all matters related to landfill within the Territory and to ensure all materials meet Kahnawà:ke's rigorous environmental standards.

-30-

For further information, please contact: Gene Diabo, Communications Officer Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500 ext. 2254, gene.diabo@mck.ca

EDO-COMM-0001